

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

**Amendment Number 1 to
CONTRACT NUMBER 09-7367-01**

AGREEMENT TITLE: Water Assessment Services Staff Support

Between

**IOWA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
And
UNIVERSITY OF IOWA**

This Contract Amendment was approved by the [Environmental Protection Commission](#) on [May 19, 2009](#).

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Contract Amendment on the day and year last specified below.

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

By: _____

Pat Boddy
Deputy Director

Date: _____

UNIVERSITY OF IOWA

By: _____

Richard D. Hichwa
Associate VP for Research
For University of Iowa

Date: _____

Fed Tax I.D. Number: 42-6004813

This Contract Amendment is entered is between the Iowa Department of Natural Resources (DNR) and the University of Iowa (Contractor). The parties agree as follows:

Section 1 STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

1.1 Purpose. The purpose of this amendment is to renew this contract to December 31, 2009.

Section 2 DURATION OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT

2.1 Term of Contract Amendment. The term of this Contract Amendment shall be from [July 1, 2009](#) through [December 31, 2009](#) unless terminated earlier in accordance with the Termination section of the Original Contract.

2.2 Approval of Contract Amendment. If the amount of compensation to be paid by DNR according to the terms of this Contract Amendment is equal to or greater than \$25,000.00 (twenty five thousand dollars), then performance shall not commence unless by [July 1, 2009](#) this Contract Amendment has been approved by the [EPC](#).

Section 3 CONTRACT AMENDMENT STATEMENT OF WORK

3.1 Statement of Work. Contractor shall perform the following tasks in accordance with the Amendment:

| Obligation | Task Milestone Date |
|---|--|
| Task: 4 full-time staff positions | July 1, 2009 – December 31, 2009 |

Section 4 MONITORING AND REVIEW

4.1 Task Milestone Dates. Contractor shall complete its obligations under this Contract Amendment by the Task Milestone Dates set out in section 3.1.

Failure by Contractor to complete the above-designated portions of its obligations by the Task Milestone Dates set out herein shall constitute material breach of this Contract Amendment by Contractor and shall be grounds for DNR to immediately terminate this Contract Amendment for cause.

Section 5 COMPENSATION

5.1 Source of Funding. The source of funding for this Contract Amendment is as follows: [Federal Grant CFDA#66.605 and Clean Water SRF non program income](#).

5.2 Not-to-exceed total amount of contract. Payment for the work performed by Contractor according to the terms of the Original Contract, including this amendment and any previous amendments, shall not exceed [\\$337,790.92](#).

5.3 Amended Budget. The budget for this amended Contract shall be as follows:

| | FY10 - 12/31/09 | FY09 | Total Contract Budget |
|--------------|---------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|
| Salaries | \$68,898.20 | \$125,580.00 | \$194,478.20 |
| Fringe | \$20,070.17 | \$47,721.00 | \$67,791.17 |
| Supplies | \$3,000.00 | \$3,000.00 | \$6,000.00 |
| Travel | \$21,000.00 | \$21,000.00 | \$42,000.00 |
| Hiring Costs | \$2,500.00 | \$0.00 | \$2,500.00 |
| SubTotal | \$115,468.37 | \$197,301.00 | \$312,769.37 |
| | | | |
| 8% Indirects | \$9,237.47 | \$15,784.08 | \$25,021.55 |
| | | | |
| Total | \$124,705.84 | \$213,085.08 | \$337,790.92 |

5.4 Submission of Invoices. Invoices for amended tasks shall be submitted to DNR according to the following schedule:

5.5

| <u>Amended Task Milestone Date</u> | <u>Invoice Due</u> <u>No Later Than:</u> |
|------------------------------------|---|
| Monthly Invoice | 15 th of the following month |

5.5 Final Notice of Acceptance. Following completion, delivery and deployment by Contractor of all Deliverables pursuant to this Contract Amendment, and the issuance of a written notice of Final Notice of Acceptance by DNR for this Contract Amendment, Contractor shall submit an invoice for services rendered in accordance with this Contract Amendment.

Section 6 ADDITIONAL AMENDMENT PROVISIONS

Not Applicable

Section 7 EFFECT OF AMENDMENT ON ORIGINAL AGREEMENT PROVISIONS

All provisions of the Original Contract shall remain in full force and effect unless specifically changed by this Contract Amendment.